Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200 08 - 28 - 200	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
	RINGERER RESIDENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Pa. 103440130	.ttached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Douglas J. DeFouw Marshal H. Mullins	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Agio International Company, Limited Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 1, 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/288,664	Street Address: Unit 1013 Chinachem Golden Plaza 77 Mody Road, T.S.T., East City: Kowloon State: Hong Kong Country: China Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name: M. Bruce Harper	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
Street Address: 222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 1700	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Virginia Beach	8. Payment Information	
State: Virginia Zip:23462	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 757-499-8800	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0766	
Fax Number: 757-473-0395	Authorized User Name	
Email Address: bharperl@williamsmullen.com		
9. Signature:	August 23, 2007 Date	

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

M. Bruce Harper

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

3

3/006

TO:M. BRUCE HARPER

COMPAN:

22 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE

08/13/2007 15:44 FAX

☑ 002/004

Figur PTO-1595 [Rev. 07/05] OMB No. 9651-3027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET		
PATENT	SONLY		
To the Di ector of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Douglas J Del oww Marshal H. Mu inns	Name: Aplo International Company, Limited		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name (s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Unit 1013 Chinchem Golden Plaza		
Execution Eate(s) August 1, 2007	77 Mody Road, T.S.T., East		
Assignment Merger	City: Kawtoon		
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement			
Government Interest Assignment	State: Hong Kong		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: PRC: China Zip:		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(os) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent A. plication No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
29/288,664			
Additional numbers at	l tached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:		
Name: M. Br sce Herper	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Ad tress:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Addr :ss: 222 Central Park Avenue	Enclosed		
Suite 1700	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Virginia Beach	8. Payment Information		
State: Virginii Zip:23462	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Num ber: <u>757-499-8800</u>	b, Deposit Account Number 50-0766		
Fax Number: 757-473-0395	Authorized User Name		
Email Addr sss: bharper@williamsmullen.com	, , , , , , ,		
9. Signatur :	August 13, 2007 Date		
Signature	Total number of pages including cover		
M Bruce Harper Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or minled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SUBSTITUTE FOR PTO/SB/15 (8-96)

Docket Number (Optional)

Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

Whereas, I,	ASSIGNMENT OF A	PPLICATION	036878.0111
Gas Firepit Sor which an application for a United States Patent was filed on	Whereas, I, Douglas DeFouw	of Moore, South Carolina	, hereafter
Application Number 29/ 288.664. for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on	referred to as applicant, have invented certain	new and useful improvements in	
Application Number 29/ 288.664. for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on	Gas Firepit		
Whereas, Agio International Company, Ltd. of East Kowloon, H.K. herein referred to "assignee" whose post office address is Unit 1013 Chinachem Golden Plaza, 77 Mody Road, T.S.T. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$ 100), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, be these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this 3 day of 4505 4 County of Signature) SS: State of 5 Signature		d States Patent was filed onJune	∍ 19,2007
"assignee" whose post office address isEast Knwlonn_H.K	for which an application for a United	d States Patent was executed on _	, and
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, be these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	Unit	1 1013 Chinachem Golden Plaza 7	7 Mody Road, T.S.T.
knowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, be these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	sirous of acquiring the entire right, title and int	erest in the same;	
transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of	One dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is ac-
right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	knowledged, and other good and valuable co	onsideration, I, the applicant, be the	ese presents do sell, assign and
authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	transfer unto said assignee the full and exclu	usive right to the said invention in t	the United States and the entire
assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	right, title and interest in and to any and all Pa	atents which may be granted theref	for in the United States, I hereby
and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	authorize and request the Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks to issue s	aid United States Patent to said
and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this	assignee, of the entire right, title, and interes	st in and to the same, for his sole i	use and behoof; and for the use
Executed this	and behoof of his legal representatives, to the	e full end of the term for which said	I Patent may be granted, as fully
at SS: State of SS: County of Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20	and entirely as the same would have been he	eld by me had this assignment and s	sale not been made.
State of SS: County of Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20	Executed this day of	AUGUST	
State ofSS: County of Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20	at		7/7/
State of County of Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20			(Signature)
Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20	SS:		
Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20			
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of, 20	Refere me personally appeared said		
day of, 20	and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this		
			(Notary Public)

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.1 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT REEL: 019763 FRAME: 0887

SUBSTITUTE FOR PTO/SB/15 (8-96)
Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)			
ADDIGITAL OF ALL LIGATION	036878.0111			
Whereas, I, Marshall Mullins of Scottsdale, Arizona	, hereafter			
referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in				
Gas Firepit				
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on June 19	,2007,			
Application Number 29/ 288,664.				
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on	, and			
Whereas, Agio International Company, Ltd. of East Kowloon, H.K.	herein referred to			
Unit 1013 Chinachem Golden Plaza, 77 Mc "assignee" whose post office address is <u>Fast Kowloon, H.K.</u>	ody Road, T.S.T. is de			
sirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;				
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$	_), the receipt whereof is ac-			
knowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, be these presents do sell, assign and				
transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire				
right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in	n the United States, I hereby			
authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said	United States Patent to said			
assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use	and behoof; and for the use			
and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully				
and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale	not been made.			
Executed this 15t day of AUSUST	, 20 <u>U</u> 7,			
at				
	(Signature)			
State of				
County of				
Before me personally appeared said				
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this				
day of, 20				
	(Notary Public)			
Seal	()			

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.1 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT REEL: 019763 FRAME: 0888

Certificate of Mailing

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United State Postal Service as first class mail with postage prepaid in an envelope addressed to: Assignment Services Branch, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on the date shown below:

Mayor d. Handle Sharon L. Hardee

Sharon L. Hardee

Print Name

August 23, 2007_

Date

PATENT REEL: 019763 FRAME: 0889

RECORDED: 08/13/2007